
 
 
 

 

 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson, Chief Executive 

County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF 
T: 0345 600 6400 

www.northumberland.gov.uk   
    
 

 Your ref:  
Our ref:  
Enquiries to: Rebecca Little 
Email: Rebecca.Little@northumberland.gov.uk 
Tel direct: 01670 622611 
Date: Tuesday, 30 January 2024 

 
 
 
Dear Sir or Madam, 
 

 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON 
RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) to be held in COMMITTEE ROOM 2, COUNTY HALL, 
MORPETH, NORTHUMBERLAND, NE61 2EF. on WEDNESDAY, 7 FEBRUARY 2024 at 4.00 
PM.  

 

 

Yours faithfully 

 

 
Dr Helen Paterson 
Chief Executive 
 

 

To Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) members as follows:- 

 

 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), 7 February 2024 

AGENDA 
 

PART I 
 

It is expected that the matters included in this part of the agenda 
will be dealt with in public. 

 
  

1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
 

 

 
2.   MINUTES 

 
Minutes of the meeting of the Northumberland Standing Advisory Council 
on Religious Education (SACRE), Agreed Syllabus Conference, held on 
Wednesday, 8 November 2023, as circulated, to be confirmed as a true 
record, and signed by the chair.  
  
 

(Pages 1 
- 6) 

 
3.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

 
Unless already entered in the Council’s Register of Members’ interests, 
members are required where a matter arises at a meeting;  
  

a. Which directly relates to Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (‘DPI’) as set out 
in Appendix B, Table 1 of the Code of Conduct, to disclose the interest, not 
participate in any discussion or vote and not to remain in room. Where 
members have a DPI or if the matter concerns an executive function and is 
being considered by a Cabinet Member with a DPI they must notify the 
Monitoring Officer and arrange for somebody else to deal with the matter. 

  
b. Which directly relates to the financial interest or well being of a Other 

Registrable Interest as set out in Appendix B, Table 2 of the Code of 
Conduct to disclose the interest and only speak on the matter if members 
of the public are also allowed to speak at the meeting but otherwise must 
not take part in any discussion  or vote on the matter and must not remain 
the room. 

  
c. Which directly relates to their financial interest or well-being  (and is not  

DPI) or the financial well being of a relative or close associate, to declare 
the interest and members may only speak on the matter if members of the 
public are also allowed to speak. Otherwise, the member must not take 
part in discussion or vote on the matter and must leave the room. 

  
d. Which affects the financial well-being of the member, a relative or close 

associate or a body included under the Other Registrable Interests column 
in Table 2, to disclose the interest and apply the test set out at paragraph 
9 of Appendix B before deciding whether they may remain in the meeting. 

  
e. Where Members have or a Cabinet Member has an Other Registerable 

Interest or Non Registerable Interest in a matter being considered in 
exercise of their executive function, they must notify the Monitoring Officer 
and arrange for somebody else to deal with it.  

  

 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), 7 February 2024 

NB Any member needing clarification must 
contact monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk.  Members are referred 
to the Code of Conduct which contains the matters above in full. Please 
refer to the guidance on disclosures at the rear of this agenda letter. 
  
  

4.   AN UPDATE OF CONTACTS WITH SCHOOLS AND TRAINING 
PROVISION 
 
To receive an update from Caroline Weir, Part-time RE Consultant about 
the provision of RE in-service training and contacts with schools since the 
last related meeting.   
 
 

 

 
5.   HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL DAY 

 
D. Van Der Velde to update members on the Northumberland County 
Council Holocaust Memorial Day event from Thursday, 25 January 2024.  
 
 

 

 
6.   MEETING OF CHAIR AND EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S 

SERVICES 
 
For members to receive an update following the meeting between the 
Chair of SACRE, D. Cookson – Head of School Improvement and Audrey 
Kingham – Executive Director - Children, Young People and Education 
 
 

 

 
7.   SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 

 
For members to receive and discuss the SACRE Annual Report. 
 
 

(Pages 7 
- 16) 

 
8.   OFSTED ANNUAL REPORT 

 
For members to receive and discuss the Ofsted annual report – 
commentary on RE 
 
 

(Pages 
17 - 18) 

 
9.   WORKFORACE AND EXAMINATION DATA 

 
For members to receive and discuss the workforce and examination data. 
– INFORMATION TO FOLLOW. 
 
 

 

 
10.   SACRE CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP 

 
For members to receive and discuss the Interim Report (Part 2) from the 
SACRE Constitution Working Group. 
 
 

(Pages 
19 - 20) 

 
11.   NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE ACTION PLAN (Pages 

mailto:monitoringofficer@northumberland.gov.uk


 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), 7 February 2024 

 
To monitor the Northumberland SACRE Action Plan.  
 
 

21 - 24) 

 
12.   NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE NEWSLETTER AND RESOURCES 

WEBPAGE 
 
Reminder of website link: www.northumberlandeducation.co.uk/sacre 
 
 

 

 
13.   TRAINING AVAILABLE TO SACRE 

 
For members to note future training sessions and discuss completed 
sessions.  
 

• 22 February 2024 – Being an effective SACRE clerk, part 2.  
• 26 February 2024 – Dealing with beliefs and practices about 

loss & death in your Agreed Syllabus. 
• 12 March 2024 – Convening an Agreed Syllabus Conference 

– legalities and processes.  
• 26 June 2024 – So, you’ve joined your local SACRE…  

 
 

 

 
14.   NASACRE ISSUES - ISSUE 37 

 
The NASACRE Newsletter  
 
To receive the latest newsletter– for information.  
 
Reminder of web site link: www.nasacre.org.uk for other interesting 
articles which Members may wish to view.  
 
 

(Pages 
25 - 34) 

 
15.   URGENT BUSINESS (IF ANY) 

 
To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chair, should, by 
reason of special circumstances, be considered as a matter of urgency. 
 

 

http://www.northumberlandeducation.co.uk/sacre
http://www.nasacre.org.uk/


 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 7 February 2024 

IF YOU HAVE AN INTEREST AT THIS MEETING, PLEASE: 
  

● Declare it and give details of its nature before the matter is discussed or as soon as it 
becomes apparent to you. 

● Complete this sheet and pass it to the Democratic Services Officer.  

 
Name:   Date of meeting:  

Meeting:  

Item to which your interest relates: 

 

Nature of Interest i.e. either disclosable pecuniary interest (as defined by Table 1 of Appendix B to 
the Code of Conduct, Other Registerable Interest or Non-Registerable Interest (as defined by 
Appendix B to Code of Conduct) (please give details):  
 

Are you intending to withdraw from the meeting?  
 

Yes - ☐ No - ☐ 
 

 



 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 7 February 2024 

Registering Interests 
 
Within 28 days of becoming a member or your re-election or re-appointment to office you must register 
with the Monitoring Officer the interests which fall within the categories set out in Table 1 (Disclosable 
Pecuniary Interests) which are as described in “The Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012”. You should also register details of your other personal interests which fall 
within the categories set out in Table 2 (Other Registerable Interests). 
 
“Disclosable Pecuniary Interest” means an interest of yourself, or of your partner if you are aware of 
your partner's interest, within the descriptions set out in Table 1 below. 
 
"Partner" means a spouse or civil partner, or a person with whom you are living as husband or wife, or 
a person with whom you are living as if you are civil partners. 
 
1. You must ensure that your regis
[...]
 other securities of any description, other than money deposited with a building 
society. 
 



 
Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), 7 February 2024 

 
 
Table 2: Other Registrable Interests 
 

 
You have a personal interest in any business of your authority where it relates to or 
is likely to affect: 
 

a) any body of which you are in general control or management and to which 
you are nominated or appointed by your authority 

 
b) any body 

 
i. exercising functions of a public nature 
ii. any body directed to charitable purposes or 
iii. one of whose principal purposes includes the influence of public 

opinion or policy (including any political party or trade union) 
 
 



 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 8 November 2023 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 
 
At the meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) held 
at Council Chamber, County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF on Wednesday, 8 
November 2023 at 4.00 pm. 
 

 
PRESENT 

 
C. Seymour 

Chair – in the Chair 
 

COUNCILLORS 
 

L. Bowman  
 

N. Morphet 
  

CHURCH OF ENGLAND REPRESENTATIVES 
 

P. Rusby   
 
 

REPRESENTATIVES OF OTHER CHURCHES & FAITHS 
 

S. Arhad 
S. Dearlove 
 

J. Simpson 
D. Van Der Velde 
 

 
OBSERVERS 

  
R. Cant – Cragside CE Primary School 
 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
 

  
D. Cookson 
R. Little 

Head of School Improvement 
Assistant Democratic Services Officer 

C. Weir Part Time RE Consultant  
 
 

IN ATTENDANCE 
 

K. Passmore  
 

North East RE Hub 

 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 8 November 2023  2 

  
18 INTRODUCTIONS AND APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from A. Duffield, C. Hudson, T. Marley, J. 
Miller and Councillor Thorne.  
 
  

19 MINUTES 
 
Councillor Seymour noted that while minute 13 mentioned that the working group 
members would be J. Miller, T. Marley, D. Van Der Velde and Councillor 
Seymour, however she was unable to attend the meetings.  
  
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Northumberland Standing Advisory Council 
on Religious Education (SACRE), held on Wednesday, 28 June 2023 as 
circulated, were confirmed as a true record.  
  
  

20 AN UPDATE OF CONTACTS WITH SCHOOLS AND TRAINING PROVISION 
 
C. Weir – Part Time RE Consultant, informed members that since the start of the 
new term, she had been setting up the training schedule for the year with a 
number of training events scheduled to support the agreed syllabus, including 
how to plan a series of lessons using the summary sheets for each unit in the 
syllabus.  
  
Three network meetings had been planned for the 2023-24 year. The first one 
had taken place in October for Northumberland teachers, where the discussion 
was around how to incorporate non-religious world views into various units across 
the syllabus.   
  
Dates of the networking training would be shared with SACRE members.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

21 NORTH EAST RE HUB PRESENTATION 
 
K. Passmore – North East RE Hub, gave a brief overview of the RE hubs website, 
showing members how to get information on school speakers, regional training 
events, places of interest and local groups. Members noted that the website was 
open to all and there were free courses available to join.  
  
Members were encouraged to complete the ‘Kitemark’ training if they did school 
visits to speak about their worldview; they could also gain a ‘Kitemark’ for their 
place of worship, details of which could be found on the RE Hubs website – 
www.re-hubs.uk 
  
Members thanked Karenza for attending.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

Page 2



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 8 November 2023  3 

22 GOOD PRACTICE IN RE 
 
R. Ca
[...]
statue.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

25 HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL DAY 
 
D. Van Der Velde noted to members that she had been involved in the working 
group for Holocaust Memorial Day and had attended a meeting planning the 
event for Northumberland and would report back in the February meeting after the 
event.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

26 CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP 
 
D. Van Der Velde introduced the report to the committee and explained that the 
constitution working group had been looking at tidying up SACRE’s current 
constitution and asked members to note the current recommendations and 
encouraged member feedback. D. Van Der Velde thanked members of the 
working group for their efforts, and it was noted that sadly Ted had stepped down 

Page 4



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 8 November 2023  5 

from the group due to ill health. SACRE sent their best wishes.  
  
S. Dearlove enquired as to whether Democratic Services could send out the 
agenda papers 10 working days in advance instead of 5 working days.  
  
D. Cookson explained that once the final report from the working group was 
written and presented to SACRE in February 2024, the revised constitution would 
then be required to be looked at by legal before going to full council to be voted 
and adopted by County Councillors  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

27 NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE ACTION PLAN 
 
D. Cookson explained that the action plan in the agenda pack was for the 2022-
23 academic year and that the action plan for the 2023-24 academic year would 
be re-written using a report from a SACRE sub-committee from 2022.  
  
D. Cookson noted that he would supply a copy of the original report to members 
to read it and asked members to send any feedback to him on whether they felt 
that those actions were still relevant. If agreed, these suggested actions would 
form part of the 2023-24 academic year action plan.  
  
Resolved that this was noted.  
  
  

28 SACRE ANNUAL REPORT PROGRESS 
 
D. Cookson explained that the Annual Report was underway and a draft copy 
would be sent out to members to gather feedback and would be submitted before 
Christmas.  
  
Resolved that this was noted.  
  
  

29 NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE NEWSLETTER AND RESOURCES WEBPAGE 
 
Members were reminded of the website link: 
northumberlandeducation.co.uk/SACRE  
  
D. Cookson thanked members of the committee that had submitted information 
for the SACRE newsletter.  
  
RESOVLED that this was noted.  
  
  

30 TRAINING AVAILABLE TO SACRE 
 
Members were reminded of the NASACRE 2023-24 virtual training programme 
and asked to inform the Clerk when they attend training so that it could be 
recorded for the 2023-2024 Annual Report.  

Page 5



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 8 November 2023  6 

  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

31 NASACRE ISSUES - ISSUE 36 
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

32 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious 
Education would be held on Wednesday, 7 February 2024 at 4:00 p.m.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
 

 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 

Page 6



   
 

 
 

 

 

Northumberland Standing Advisory Council 

on Religious Education (SACRE) 

 

Annual Report: Academic Year 2022 – 2023 

 
Contents 

 

Page  

2 An Introduction from the Chair of SACRE  

3 SACRE Meetings 

3 The Agreed Syllabus 

3 Working Groups 

4 Standards and monitoring of RE (Religious Education) 

5 Support for schools 

6 Withdrawals and complaints 

6 Collective worship 

6 Determinations 

7 Links with Local and National bodies  

7 Northumberland SACRE’s own arrangements  

8 Membership, representation & recruitment 

8 Training for SACRE members  

9 Finance given to SACRE for its work 

9 Circulation details for this Ann
[...]

plan with regard to its relationship to the Local Authority and to examine the constitution to see if 

changes are necessary to improve SACRE’s effectiveness. A number of recommendations have been put 

forward thus far, and the group continues to meet into 2023 – 2024. 

The working group consists of Joyce, Ted Marley, Deanna van der Velde and Chris Hudson 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9

https://northumberland.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=180&MId=1966&Ver=4
https://northumberland.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=180&MId=2313&Ver=4
https://northumberlandeducation.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/Northumberland-SACRE-Action-Plan-2022-2023-2.pdf


   
 

4 
 

 

 

Standards and Monitoring of RE  

Dave Cookson (Lead Officer for SACRE) met with the headteachers and RE Leads of the four local authority 

maintained secondary/high schools in the county to discuss the provision of RE. Each meeting concluded 

with a set of actions for the school to consider in order to improve the provision of RE. Communication has 

continued with the schools, either through direct support from Caz Weir (RE Consultant) or further 

discussions with Dave. 

 

Dave has also worked with the middle, secondary and high schools to ascertain a more accurate picture of 

the curriculum time given to the teaching of RE. This was borne from the receipt of an extract of the school 

workforce census from November 2021 from NATRE. The conclusion was that the information in the census 

was not accurate; however Northumberland SACRE now possess a much more accurate picture of 

curriculum provision for secondary pupils.  

 

Public examination data was not collected in 2022-2023.  

 

In 2023-2024 Northumberland SACRE will consider how best to monitor RE, will resume scrutinising 

publicly available exam data, conversations with schools, teacher groups, and website trawls. 

 

SACRE introduced a new standing agenda item in 2022 – 2023, “Good Practice in RE”. Schoo
[...]
ools their time and expertise. Religion and Worldview representatives offer to deliver 
assemblies, support curriculum planning, and provide guidance to individual teachers.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 12

https://sway.office.com/lHUgZDzd2JS9kc1E
https://northumberlandeducation.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/18-15676_NAHT-RE-withdrawal-document_final-1.pdf
https://northumberlandeducation.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2023/08/18-15676_NAHT-RE-withdrawal-document_final-1.pdf
https://northumberlandeducation.co.uk/wp-content/uploads/2021/10/Collective-Worship-Policy-September-2021.pdf


   
 

7 
 

 

Links with Local and National Bodies (to complete) 

Attendance at the NASACRE Conference is offered each year – Caroline Weir attended. 

Members of SACRE were also signposted to the NASACRE training events as access to all events was 

purchased.  

AREIAC (Association of RE Inspectors, Advisers and Consultants): The RE Adviser is an AREIAC member. The 
meetings provide an excellent network of RE leads and the sharing of best practice and ideas.  

NATRE (National Association of Teachers of Religious Education): Northumberland SACRE promotes the 
resources and CPD provided to NATRE through the SACRE newsletter. Caroline Weir is a member of NATRE. 

The Northumberland SACRE maintains excellent relationships with the dioceses. The Directors of Education 
meet regularly to see how all parties can support each other. The Northumberland School Improvement 
Team attended the Church of England diocesan conference in June 2023. 

 

 

Northumberland SACRE’s own arrangements  

 Northumberland SACRE is supported by Dave Cookson, Head of School Improvement and Caroline Weir, 
part-time RE Consultant. SACRE feels well supported by the team.  

The Head of School Improvement acts as the conduit between the LA and SACRE on issues such as finance, 
data, and councillor representation.  

Democratic Services appoint a clerk to attend each SACRE meeting. Rebecca Little continues in this
[...]
kills-202223


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 Constitution Working Group 

Interim Report (Part 2)  

 

In November, 2023, the working group presented its first interim report for preliminary discussion by 

SACRE.  It drew SACRE members’ attention to specific points in the existing constitution, it recommended 

minor changes and removed errors and repetitions. Receipt of this report was noted by the meeting 

 

We now offer a further interim report, setting out more complex changes which, we hope, will make SACRE 

a more effective organisation. This report follows the ordering of the constitution for ease of reference.  

 

Recommendation: 

That SACRE considers this report, amends where necessary and invites the chair of the working group to 

produce a final report which will set out all the changes recommended in both of the interim reports for 

adoption at the next SACRE meeting in June.  

 

A. Additional changes /clarifications 

 

RE and Collective worship: 

1. 3.3 should read ‘religious education and collective worship in Community and Voluntary Controlled  

schools…’ (Voluntary Aided schools are not within SACREs’  remit.) These amendments reflect more 

accurately the Law on RE and CW 

2. 3.7  the order of ‘collective worship’ and ‘religious education’ should be reversed (again, reflecting the 

Law and government guidance) 

 

SACRE procedures: 

3. 5.1 bullet 1 delete ‘municipal’ and replace with ‘academic’ year. SACRE is concerned with schools and 

there is a statutory duty to report annually to the Department for Education, based on the school year 

4. 5.1 bullets 10 and 11 should be combined to read: ‘receive the agenda and all relevant reports at least 

ten working days before a meeting; any member can submit agenda items for inclusion at least 15 days 

before the meeting’ 

5. 5.1. Insert three  new bullet points: 

- The dates of SACRE meetings should be agreed at least one calendar year in advance 

- The  draft  minutes of meetings should be sent out within three weeks of the meeting date 

- Agendas should include ‘matters  arising’ after ‘minutes’ 

 

Membership of SACRE committees: 

We need to consider the membership of SACRE in the light of  recent census data and professional need 

and to amend the constitution accordingly.  

6. 6.2  Committee A: Christian denominations (other than the Church of England) , independent church 

networks and other faiths or belief systems active in Northumberland, eg: the Assembly of God, the 

Page 19

Agenda Item 10



 

 

Baptist Church, the Methodist Church, the Roman Catholic Church, the Salvation Army, the Society of 

Friends, the United Reformed Church, Buddhism, Hinduism, Islam, the Jehovah’s Witnesses, Judaism, 

Sikhism, Humanism (one representative for each church denomination, network or religion).   

7. 6.2. Committee A: Amend to include a representative of the Baha’i community 

8. 6.2. Committee C: Amend to include a representative of higher education professional associations 

whose members are involved in initial teacher education 

9.  6.2. Committee C: Amend to include a representative of local RE network meetings 

10. 7.5. Delete the last sentence and replace with: Any co-options will be for a period of two years and 

then reviewed by SACRE 

11. 11.1. Include: The Chair and Vice Chair will be members of different committees 

12. 11.1. Amend to read: ‘The Chair and Vice Chair are appointed from members of  committees A,B, C and 

D.  Any appointments will be  for four years….* 

13. 13.0 to include  ‘It should be understood that all participating members agree to follow the Religious 

Education Council of England and Wales's Agreed Code of Practice when representing the  SACRE (See 

Appendix x, where the Code of Practice will be included’) 

 

* This is already under discussion as part of our current action plan 

 

AGM: 

14.  Insert new section before section 20: The AGM will be held annually, as part of the first meeting of the 

academic year. Its remit will be three-fold:  to consider changes to the constitution, to examine 

membership and representation, and to receive a report on finance 

 

B. Procedural matters/ standing orders 

Additional to changes to the Constitution, the following recommendations were raised during our meetings 

and are offered for further consideration by SACRE: 

I. All papers should be circulated electronically and all SACRE members should have internet access 

during meetings 

II. Documentation that is only relevant to Councillors, such as Disclosures of Interest, should be removed 

from SACRE’s papers but it should remain as an agenda item 

 

 

 

Page 20



  

 Objective Action Responsible Cost 
Start 

date 
Achieved? 

Action/Outc

ome 

1 

SACRE members, where appropriate, should 

support schools by visits to classrooms, 

accompanying teachers and pupils on visits to 

places of worship or other sacred spaces, and by 

offering Q and A Zoom sessions.  

Create and promote a list 

of volunteers and their 

topics 

Consultant nil Jan 23  

List to be 

circulated 

for 

comment at 

the spring 

meeting 

Circulate the list Lead Officer nil Feb 23  

List to be 

circulated 

once agreed 

2 
SACRE members, where appropriate, should offer 

Q and A sessions online. 

Create a list of volunteers 

and their topics 
DVDV nil Jan 23  

List to be 

circulated 

for 

comment at 

the spring 

meeting 

Circulate the list Lead Officer nil Feb 23  

List to be 

circulated 

once agreed 

3 

SACRE should continue to pursue the question of 

its status in relation to the Local Authority through 

further discussion with NASACRE and other 

national bodies 

Discussions to take place 

with NASACRE 
JM nil Nov 22  

JM to 

feedback at 

the spring 

meeting 

4 

SACRE members should take responsibility for 

contacting the Chair and officers to raise agenda 

items before meetings and, where appropriate, 

prov

Minutes of the meeting


 

Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 7 February 2024 1 

NORTHUMBERLAND COUNTY COUNCIL 
 

STANDING ADVISORY COUNCIL ON RELIGIOUS EDUCATION (SACRE) 
 
 
At the meeting of the Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE) held 
at Committee Room 2, County Hall, Morpeth, Northumberland, NE61 2EF. on Wednesday, 
7 February 2024 at 4.00 pm. 
 
 

PRESENT 
 

D. Van-Der-Velde 
Vice Chair – in the Chair 

 
COUNCILLORS 

 
L. Bowman  
 

N. Morphet (Virtual) 

CHURCH OF ENGLAND REPRESENTATIVES 
 

C. Hudson (Virtual) P. Rusby 
 

 
REPRESENTATIVES OF OTHER CHURCHES & FAITHS 

 
 

S Dearlove 
J Simpson (Virtual) 

J Miller (Virtual) 
N Vyas (Virtual) 
 

 
TEACHING ASSOCIATIONS/UNIONS 

 
A. Duffield (Virtual)   

 
OBSERVERS 

  
C Curtis (Virtual) 
 

 

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE 
  
D. Cookson 
L. Denyer 
 
R. Little 

Head of School Improvement 
Head of Members Services, Elections 
and Deputy Monitoring Officer 
Assistant Democratic Services Officer 

C. Weir (Virtual) Part Time RE Consultant  
 
 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 7 February 2024  2 

  
33 ANNOUNCEMENT 

 
D. Van Der Velde advised of the sad passing of Reverend Ted Marley on 18 
December 2023. Members observed a minute’s silence in his memory.  
 
  

34 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from R. Cant, Councillor Seymour and C. 
Dixon. 
 
  

35 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of Standing Advisory Council on 
Religious Education, held on Wednesday 8 November 2023 as circulated, be 
confirmed as a true record, signed by the Chair. 
  
  

36 AN UPDATE OF CONTACTS WITH SCHOOLS AND TRAINING PROVISION 
 
C. Weir – Part Time RE Consultant, informed members that since the last 
meeting she had attended a networking event and had delivered a training 
session on 17 January. This was attended by 17 teachers and was on the topic of 
Judaism systematic and thematic units in the Agreed Syllabus and she was 
currently preparing for the next session which would be Hindu Dharma.  
  
C. Weir had also spent time supporting RE leads to embed the Agreed Syllabus 
in their schools by viewing their curriculum overviews and answering any 
questions, as well as helping assist teachers by signposting further resources. 
  
Members were appreciative that network meetings and training sessions had 
been opened up to other schools that were outside Local Authority control but 
were still in the area and requested information for the next SACRE meeting on 
which schools had attended meetings and for members to discuss how to reach 
schools that were not attending training.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

37 HOLOCAUST MEMORIAL DAY 
 
D. Van Der Velde explained to members that the Holocaust Memorial Day event 
at County Hall on 25 January, had been a success and had contained 
presentations from Corbridge Middle School along with Collingwood School and 
Media Arts College.  
  
Members communicated that they would like the Chair of SACRE to send a letter 
to Corbridge Middle School and Collingwood School and Media Arts College to 
thank and congratulate them on their presentations at the Holocaust Memorial 
Day Event.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 7 February 2024  3 

  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

38 MEETING OF CHAIR AND EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN'S 
SERVICES 
 
D. Cookson - Head of School Improvement informed members that a meeting had 
taken place on 26 October 2023 between himself, Councillor Seymour – Chair of 
SACRE and A. Kingham – Executive Director of Children’s Services to discuss 
SACRE’s objectives and plans for the upcoming year. Members noted that the 
meeting would continue to take place each year.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

39 SACRE ANNUAL REPORT 
 
D. Cookson - Head of School Improvement, thanked Members for their feedback 
on the SACRE Annual Report and noted that the final changes would take place 
by the end of the week and would be circulated to all relevant parties.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

40 OFSTED ANNUAL REPORT 
 
Members discussed the Ofsted Annual Report and were disappointed to read that 
the provision of RE nationally was of a poor standard and queried whether 
SACRE could offer more support to schools to increase the standard of RE. The 
possibility of contacting subject specific school governors who monitor quality of 
teaching was discussed to gain more insight into the RE provision in 
Northumberland schools.  
  
Members also noted that a number of schools which followed the Northumberland 
Agreed Syllabus were Voluntarily Controlled C of E schools which had 
inspections through the SIAMS framework which explicitly looked at RE, and in 
turn provided a report on the quality of RE teaching.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

41 WORKFORCE AND EXAMINATION DATA 
 
J. Miller explained to members that there were three forms of data that SACRE 
were able to look at from a national standard, which were Ofsted reports, GCSE 
and A-Level results and workforce data.  
  
Members noted that the majority of Secondary and High schools in 
Northumberland were Academies and therefore were not obliged to share their 
data with the Local Authority.  It was suggested that D. Cookson ask for the exam 
results on behalf of SACRE and present back at the Autumn 2024 meeting of 



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 7 February 2024  4 

SACRE. 
  
Members agreed that J. Miller should receive the workforce data and then would 
compare it to the websites of Northumberland schools to scrutinise RE curriculum 
and report back to SACRE at a future meeting.  
  
Ofsted reports for Northumberland schools can be found via: 
https://northumberlandeducation.co.uk/ofsted-visits-2023-2024/  
  
RESOLVED that J. Miller would report back to SACRE about the workforce data 
and that D. Cookson would request examination results from Northumberland 
Secondary and High Schools.  
  
  

42 SACRE CONSTITUTION WORKING GROUP 
 
J. Miller introduced the report which set out potential changes to SACRE’s 
constitution and invited members to discuss each point sequentially.  
  

1.    To add in the word “collective” which reflected the Law on RE and Collective 
Worship.   
 

2.    No comments were made.  
 

3.    To replace “municipal” with “academic” as SACRE was a committee with a 
main focus on Religious Education in schools.  
 
Councillor Bowman noted that as a County Councillor they were appointed 
within the municipal year however J. Miller commented that each committee 
was of equal status and value, and it would be unfair to give precedence to 
Committee D above the others.  
 

4.    To ensure that members had enough time to read papers, the agenda 
should be circulated ten working days prior to the meeting.  
 

5.    SACRE dates to be agreed at least one year in advance of the meeting as 
to avoid potential clashes and also to add matters arising as a standard 
agenda item.  
 

6.    Members discussed the recruitment of new members to Committee A by 
combining the “Free Churches” denominations into a single role and 
recruitment of potential members without a religious belief or worldview.  
  

7.    To include a member of the Baha’i community to Committee A.  
 

8.    To include a representative of higher education professional associations 
whose members are involved in initial teacher education to Committee C. 
 

9.    To include a representative of the local RE network meetings to Committee 
C.  
 

10.  To include a clause for Co-Opted members to serve for a period of two 
years then it would be reviewed by SACRE members.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 7 February 2024  5 

 
11.  To include that the Chair and Vice Chair should be members of different 

committees.  
 

12.  To include that the Chair would be appointed for four years.  
 

13.  To include that SACRE members should agree with the RE Councils “Code 
of Practice”.  
 

14.  For an AGM to be a formal part of the first meeting of the year which 
members would look at the constitution, membership and to receive a report 
on finance of SACRE.  

  
Members noted that a further report would be provided at the June meeting of 
SACRE.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
A. Duffield left the meeting at this point.  
  
  

43 NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE ACTION PLAN 
 
D. Cookson – Head of School improvement asked members to send their 
feedback on whether they thought points on the current action plan attached to 
the agenda were relevant, and an updated action plan would be circulated prior to 
the next SACRE meeting.  
  
Resolved that this was noted.  
  
  

44 NORTHUMBERLAND SACRE NEWSLETTER AND RESOURCES WEBPAGE 
 
Members were reminded of the website link: 
northumberlandeducation.co.uk/SACRE  
  
D. Cookson thanked members of the committee who had submitted information 
for the site.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

45 TRAINING AVAILABLE TO SACRE 
 
Members were reminded of the NASACRE 2023-24 virtual training programme 
and asked to inform the Clerk when they had completed any additional training.  
  
RESOLVED that this was noted.  
  
  

46 NASACRE ISSUES - ISSUE 37 
 
RESOLVED that this was noted.  



Ch.’s Initials……… 
 

Standing Advisory Council on Religious Education (SACRE), Wednesday, 7 February 2024  6 

  
 

 

 CHAIR…………………………………….. 
 

        DATE………………………………………. 


	PRESENT
	COUNCILLORS
	OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE

